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Areas sown in autumn in the Republic of Serbia, 
As of 30. 11. 2010
- Preliminary results -
	
	Republic of Serbia

	
	Total
	Enterprises and cooperatives
	Family holdings
	Central Serbia
	Vojvodina

	
	
	
	
	All
	Enterprises and cooperatives
	Family holdings
	All
	Enterprises and cooperatives
	Family holdings

	Sown in autumn

	Sown area, ha
	638320
	94810
	543510
	342866
	14412
	328454
	295454
	80398
	215056

	    Index, 2009=100
	99,3
	83,7
	102,6
	104,6
	107,8
	104,4
	93,7
	80,5
	99,9

	Wheat

	Sown area, ha
	480013
	74024
	405989
	244267
	9683
	234584
	235746
	64341
	171405

	    Index, 2009=100
	99,4
	82,0
	103,4
	104,1
	110,2
	103,8
	95,0
	78,9
	102,8

	Barley

	Sown area, ha
	65287
	10306
	54981
	36620
	1594
	35026
	28667
	8712
	19955

	    Index, 2009=100
	96,9
	96,7
	96,9
	99,3
	98,8
	99,3
	93,9
	96,2
	93,0

	Oats

	Sown area, ha
	8689
	106
	8583
	7672
	43
	7629
	1017
	63
	954

	    Index, 2009=100
	97,6
	134,2
	97,2
	102,2
	268,8
	101,8
	72,7
	100,0
	71,5

	Rape seed

	Sown area, ha
	12515
	6580
	5935
	2685
	1300
	1385
	9830
	5280
	4550

	    Index, 2009=100
	80,2
	76,3
	85,1
	113,2
	107,1
	119,7
	74,3
	71,3
	78,2

	Clover

	Sown area, ha
	6148
	6
	6142
	5065
	-
	5065
	1083
	6
	1077

	    Index, 2009=100
	113,0
	7,5
	114,6
	117,4
	-
	118,3
	96,3
	13,3
	99,7

	Lucerne

	Sown area, ha
	11040
	993
	10047
	7358
	833
	6525
	3682
	160
	3522

	    Index, 2009=100
	94,9
	98,8
	94,6
	99,8
	138,4
	96,4
	86,5
	39,7
	91,3
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Notes
Data on sown areas in autumn, as of November 30th 2010 are obtained by reports of enterprises and cooperatives, while estimations for family holdings are provided by statistical estimators.
In the Republic of Serbia, according to these data and compared to the previous year, until the end of November, areas sown with wheat, barley, rape seed, oats and lucerne decreased by 0.6%, 3.1%, 19.8%, 2.4% and 5.1%, respectively, while area sown with clover increased by 13.0%. Compared to ten-year average (2000-2009), areas sown with wheat decreased by 16.2%.  

Enterprises and cooperatives sown with wheat 74 thousand hectares, which is a decrease of 18.0%, compared to the previous year, while private holdings sown 406 thousand hectares, which represents an increase of 3.4% compared to autumn 2009.

Final data on areas sown in autumn will be available at the beginning of January 2011.
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